THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BARTONVILLE MET IN SPECIAL SESSION ON THE 30TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2024 AT THE TOWN OF BARTONVILLE TOWN HALL, LOCATED AT 1941 E JETER ROAD, BARTONVILLE, TEXAS WITH THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT, CONSTITUTING A QUORUM:

Jaclyn Carrington, Mayor Matt Chapman, Mayor Pro Tem/Place 2 Clay Sams, Council Member Place 3 Keith Crandall, Council Member Place 4 Margie Arens, Council Member Place 5

Town Council Members Absent: Jim Roberts, Council Member Place 1

Town Staff Present: Shannon Montgomery, Town Secretary Ed Voss, Town Attorney Kirk Riggs, Chief of Police

# A. CALL MEETING TO ORDER

Mayor Carrington called the Special Session to order at 6:30 pm.

### **B.** PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Mayor Carrington led the Pledge of Allegiance.

# C. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

If you wish to address the Council, please fill out a "Public Meeting Appearance Card" and present it to the Town Secretary, preferably before the meeting begins. Pursuant to Section 551.007 of the Texas Government Code, citizens wishing to address the Council for items listed as public hearings will be recognized when the public hearing is opened. For citizens wishing to speak on a non-public hearing item, they may either address the Council during the Public Presentation portion of the meeting or when the item is considered by the Town Council.

There were no Public Presentations made.

# D./E. CONVENE INTO CLOSED SESSION and RECONVENE INTO OPEN SESSION

Pursuant to the Open Meetings Act, Chapter 551, the Town Council convened into a Closed Executive Session at 6:31 pm and reconvened into open session at 7:30 pm in accordance with the Texas Government Code regarding:

1. Section 551.074 Personnel Matters to deliberate and consider the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee, to wit: Police Chief.

Motion made by Council Member Chapman, seconded by Council Member Sams, to approve a five percent increase, effective October 1, 2024.

#### VOTE ON THE MOTION

AYES: Chapman, Sams, Crandall, and Arens NAYS: None VOTE: 4-0

2. Section 551.074 Personnel Matters to deliberate and consider the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee, to wit: Town Administrator.

No action taken.

**3.** Section 551.071 Consultation with Town Attorney to seek legal advice of its attorney regarding legal issues related to personnel matters.

No action taken.

- F. REGULAR ITEMS
- 1. Discuss and consider approval of an ordinance amending Town Code provisions concerning the Chief of Police and Town Administrator duties and job-related obligations.

Motion made by Council Member Chapman, seconded by Council Member Arens, to **APPROVE** an Ordinance amending Town Code provisions concerning the Chief of Police and Town Administrator duties and job-related obligations as presented.

#### VOTE ON THE MOTION

AYES: Chapman, Sams, Crandall, and Arens NAYS: None VOTE: 4-0

The Ordinance caption reads as follows:

TOWN OF BARTONVILLE ORDINANCE NO. 774-24

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BARTONVILLE, TEXAS, AMENDING THE TOWN OF BARTONVILLE CODE OF ORDINANCES, CHAPTER 9, "PERSONNEL," ARTICLE 9.05, "POLICE DEPARTMENT," BY AMENDING CHIEF OF POLICE AND TOWN ADMINISTRATOR PROVISIONS; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; PROVIDING A SAVINGS CLAUSE; PROVIDING FOR ENGROSSMENT AND ENROLLMENT; PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

### G. FUTURE ITEMS

Discussion only, no action taken.

### H. ADJOURNMENT

Mayor Carrington declared the meeting adjourned at 7:32 pm.

APPROVED this the 15th day of October 2024.

**APPROVED:** 

arrington, Mayor

ATTEST: annon Shannon Montgomery, TRMC, Town Secretary

